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This Notice shall constitute part of the approval issued under Provisional Certificate of 
Approvul No. A181008 dated September 6, 1996 

In accordance with Secrion J 39 of rhe Environmental f.,rote,;:tion Acf~ R. S. 0. 1990, Chapter E-19, as 
amended. you may by written notice served upon me and the Environmental Review Tribul'lal within 15 days 
after receipt of this Notice, require a hearing by the Tribunal. Section 142 <if the fl.:mJirq __ nmen~fl.l_Pr_(}_te_!l_!io!t 4.ft 
p7·ovides thar the Notice requiring the hearing shall state · 

I The portions ofthti o.pprovo\ or each ,erm or condition in the approval in rcsp~ct of which the hearine is required, and; 
7. The grouuds on which you intend to rely at the hearing in n:lation to~ portion appealed. 

The Nol ice should also include 

3. The name ofth~ appelhmt; 
4 The ;1drlress of the appellanL, 

5. The Certificate of Approval number; 
6 The date: of the Cemficate of Appnwal; 
")_ The name oflhc Director; 
8. The municipality wichin which the waste disposal site ,s located: 

And the Notice. should be signed and dated by the appellant. 

This Nntice mu.rt be served upon: 

The Sec1ctnry* TI1e Director 
B.nvironrne11tal Ri:iview Trihnn:ll 
230Cl Yong~i St. 17tll Floo, 
P.O. Box 2:182 

Section 39. E.nvir-onmcntal Protection Act 
Ministry of lhc Environment 

Toramu. Ontario 
M4P 1E4 

2 St. Clair Avenue. West, Floor 12A 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4V lLl 

• Further information on the Environmental Review Tribunal's requiremenbl for iu1 appeal c:an br. obtained direcrly from the 
Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4(;00, l<'n: (416) 314-4506 or www.erLgov.on.ca 

Th~ above noted waste disposal sile is rJppro1Jed under Section 39 of the Environmental Protection Act. 

DATED I\ T TORONTO this 8th day of Febmary, 2002 

, .. NI 
c: District Manager, MOE Hamilton - District 

Michael Jovanovic, Philip Services Inc. 

-
-------·-··· ·- ·· 
Ian Parrott, P.Eng. 
Director 
Section 39, En-virorimental Protection Act 
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Ministry of 
Environment and Energy 
Environmental Aaaeaament and 
Approval& Branch 
Floor12A 

Mlnl&Uirede 
renvlronnement at de !'Energia 
Dlredlon des evaluations et dei 
autorlsatlons envlmnnemantales 
Etage 12A 

® Ontario 
2 Sr Clair Ave W 
Toronto ON M4V 1L5 
Fa,c: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (418) 314-3183 

May 16, 2002 

Wayne Jackman 
Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
L8J lXS 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

2 av St Clalr 0 
Toronto ON M4V 1 L5 
T616copleur: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8183 

Re: Application for Approval of Waste Disposal Sites 
Compliance With Condition No. 13, Final Drawings & Specifications for Phase 6A 

Base Liner and Leachate Collection System 
Stoney Creek City, Regional Municipality Of Hamilton-Wentworth 
MOEE Reference Number 3608-58ZJKD · 

Enclosed is a Notice which amends Provisional Certificate of Approval No. A181008 for the use 
and operation of a 59.1 beet.are landfill site within a total site area of 75.1 hectares. Approval has 
been granted for the construction of Phase 6A base liner and leachate collection system at the 
Taro East Quarry Landfill Site. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at the above phone number. 

Yours truly. 

George . Lai, P .Eng. 
Senior Engineer 
Certificate of Approval Review Section 

c: District Manager, MOE Hamilton - District 
Edward San, Gartner Lee Limited 
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® 
Ontario 

Ministry of Mlnlsttre da 
Environment l'Envlronnement 
and Energy et de l'Energle 

Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
LSJ 1X5 

Site Location: Taro EB$1: Quarry Landfill Site 

416 314 7166 TO 919055445803 P.02/ 04 

AMENDMENT TO PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL 
WASTE DISPOSAL SITE 

NUMBER A1B1008 
Notice No. 3 

Part of Lots 25 and 26, Concession 6 
Stoney Creek City, Regional Municipality Of Hamilton-Wentworth 

You are hereby notified that I have amended Provisional Certificate of Approval No. Al 81008 issued 
on September 6, 1996 and as amended for the use and operation of a $9. 1 hectare landfill site within a total 
( · · • area of 75.J hectares, as follows: 

Pursuant to Condition· 13 of the above-noted Certificate of Approval, approval is granted for the construction of 
Phase 6A base liner and leachate collection system at the Taro East Quarry Landfill Site, all in accl?rdan.ce with 
the following documents: · · · · 

I. Letter dated March 8, 2002 from Mark. A. Sungaila, M.A.Sc., P.Eng., Senior Environmental 
Engineer/Principal and Edward San. M.E.Sc., P .Eng., Senior Environmental Engineer/Principal to Mr. 
Andrzej Dominski, P .Eng. Supervisor, Waste Section,, Environmental Assessment and Approvals 
Branch. MOE regarding final detailed design of Phase 6A base liner and leachate collection system, Taro 
East Landfill. . . . . . 

2. Technical Specifications for Taro East Landfill Site • Phase 6A Base Liner and Leachate Collection 
System, Stoney Creek, Ontario, dated March 2002, prepared by Ganner Lee Limited. 

3. Letter dated May 7, 2002 from Mark. A. Sungaila, M.A.Sc., P .Eng., Senior Environmental 
Engineer/Principal and Edward San,, M.E.Sc., P.Eng., Senior Environmental Engineer/Principal to Mr. 
George Lai, Environmental Assessment and Approvals Branch, Ontario Ministry of the Environment. 
regarding signing and stamping final detailed design for Phase 6A base liner and leachate collection 

( systemi Taro ~ast Landfill (Provisional Certificate of Approval A181008). · 
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4. Design Drawings entitled "Philip Services Inc., Phase 6A - Base Liner and Leachate Collection System, 
Taro East Landfill,. are indexed as follows: 

Drawing 1 - Existing conditions. 
Drawing 2 - Facility Layout. 
Drawing 3 - Site Preparation. 
Drawing 4 - Groundwater Collection System and Details. 
Drawing S - Grading Plan - Base Grading Layer. 
Drawing 6 - Grading Plan - Secondary Liner. 
Drawing 7 • Grading Plan - Hydraulic Control Layer. 
Drawing 8 - Grading Plan - Primmy Layer. 
Drawing 9 - Grading Plan - Leachate Collection System. 
Drawing IO - Temporary Bernt Layout. 
Drawing 11 - Leachate Collection System and Details. 
Drawing12 - Sections -Temporary Benn Construction, Base Liner Construction, Connection to Existing 

Liner. 
Drawing 13 -Connection Berm for Interim Waste Placement. 

( :onditions on the original Certificate of Approval and as amended, which are not affected by this Notice, 
- main in effect 

This Notice shall co.istifute part of the approval issued under Pro~ional Certificate of Approval 
No. Al81008 dated_ September 6, 1996 

In accordance with Section J 39 of the Environmental Protection Act. R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E49, as 
amended, you may by written notice served upon me and the Environmental Review Tribunal within 15 days 
after receipt of this Notice, require a hearing by the Tribunal. Section 142 of the Environmental Protection Act 
provides that the Notice requiring the hearing shall state: 

l. The portions of the ·approval or each term or ~ndition in the approval in r~pect of which the hearing is required, and; 
2. The grounds on which you intend to rely at the bearing in relation to each portion appealed. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

( 

The Notice should also include: 

The name of the appellant; 
Tho address of the appellant; 
The Certificate of Approval number; 
The date of the Certificate of Approval; 
The name of the Director; 
The municipality within which the waste disposal site is located; 

And the Notice should be signed and dated by the appellant. 
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This Notice mu.st be served upon: 

The Secretary• 
Environmental Review Tribunal 
2300 Yonge St, 12th Floor 
P.O. Box 2382 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4P 1E4 

416 314 7166 TO 919055445803 P.04/04 

Toe Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 
Ministry of the Envirorunem 
;z. St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4VJUi 

* Further informatio1 on the Enviroumental Review TrtDunaPs requiremenu for an appeal ~an he obtained directly from the 
Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4600, Fax: (416) ;.n+4S0Ci or www.en.gov.on.ca 

The above noted waste disposal site is approved under Section 39 of the Environmental Protection Act. 

DATED AT TORONTO this 16th day of May, 2002 

(i-T./ 

( District Manager, MOEE Hamilton .. Distrtct 
Edward San, Gartner Lee Limited 

Ian Parrott; P .Eng. 
Director 
Section 39. Environmental Protection Act 

-
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The Notice should also include: 

3. The name of the appellant; 
4. The address of the appellant; 
5, The Certificate of Approval nwnber; 
6. The dare of the Certificate of Approval; 
7. The llamc of the Director; · 
&. The municipality within which the waste disposal site is located; 

A.nd the Notice should be signed and dated by the appellant. 

This Notice must be served upon: 

The Secretary• 
Environmenral Review Tribunal 
2300 Yonge St., 12th Floor 
P.O. J:IOX 2382 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4P 184 

The Direeror 
Section 39, Envtronmenral Protection Ac:r 
MinislT)' of the Environment 
2 St. Cl;iir Avcnuo West, Floor 12A 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4V lLS 

• Funber informatJoo on the Environmental Review Tribunal's requirements for on appeal can be obtRined directly from the 
Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4600, Fax; (416) 314-4506 or www.ert.gov.on.aa 

The above noted waste disposal site is approved under Section 39 of the Environmental Protection Act. 

( . SED AT TORONTO th.is 4th day of June, 2002 

GU 
c: District Manager, MOEE Hamilton - District 

Douglas Hodgson, Hodgson Orkin Post 
Peter Crockett, City of Hamilton 

Ian Parrott, P .Eng. 
Djrector 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 

-
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Ministry of 
Environment and Energy 
Environmental Assessment and 
Approvals Branch 
Floor 12A 
2 St Clair Ave W 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Fax: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8183 

June 4, 2002 

Ministere de 
!'Environnement et de l'Energie 

Direction des evaluations et des 
autorisations environnementales 
Etage 12A 
2 av St Clair 0 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Telecopieur: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8183 

Michael Jovanovic, General Manager 
Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
L8J 1X5 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Application for Approval of Waste Disposal Sites 
Compliance With Condition Nos. 39, 94, 95 and 96 

Fl EC EiV E O JUN 1 3 2002 

® Ontario 

Stoney Creek City, Regional Municipality Of Hamilton-Wentworth 
MOEE Reference Number 9006-58ZPF9 

Enclosed is a Notice which amends Provisional Certificate of Approval No. Al 81008 for the use 
and operation of a 59.1 hectare landfill site within a total site area of 75.1 hectares. Approval has 
been granted for the discharge of leachate from the Taro East Landfill Site through the leachate 
forcemain to the City of Hamilton's sanitary sewer. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at the above phone number. 

Yours truly, 

(
.,--·"·-,,, .~ 

' ' "'- '! 

- ~. ~ __ // c ~ ~~..=­
oeorge' w. Lai, P.Eng. 
Senior Engineer 
Certificate of Approval Review Section 

c: District Manager, MOEE Hamilton - District 
Douglas Hodgson, Hodgson Orkin Post 
Peter Brockett, City of Hamilton 
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® 
Ontario 

Ministry of 
Environment 
and Energy 

Ministere de 
!'Environnement 
et de l'Energie 

Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
L8J 1X5 

AMENDMENT TO PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL 
WASTE DISPOSAL SITE 

NUMBER A181008 
Notice No. 4 

Site Location: Taro East Quarry Landfill Site 
Part of Lots 25 and 26, Concession 6 
Stoney Creek City, Regional Municipality Of Hamilton-Wentworth 

You are hereby notified that I have amended Provisional Certificate of Approval No. A181008 issued 
on September: 6, 1996 and as amended for the use and operation of a 59.1 hectare landfill site in a total area 

--0( 7 5.1 hectares, as follows: 

Pursuant to Conditions 94, 95 and 96 of the above-noted Certificate of Approval, approval is hereby granted for 
the discharge of leachate from the Taro East Landfill Site through the leachate forcemain to the City of 
Hamilton's sanitary sewer, all in accordance with the following documents: 

1. Letter dated April 5, 2002 from Douglas Hodgson, , Hodgson Orkin Post Barristers to Mr. Ian Parrott, 
LLP 

Director of Waste Approval, Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Environmental Assessment and 
Approvals Branch regarding compliance with Conditions 39, 94, 95 and 96 of Provisional Certificate of 

Approval Al 81008 for the Taro East Landfill of Philip Services Inc. as amended on 19
th 

of November, 
2001 \Vith the following attachments: 

A. Letter from Hodgson Orkin Post on behalf of PSC dated the 2
nd 

of January, 2002. 
B. Minutes of Settlement between the City of Hamilton and PSC approving sewer access for the 

Taro East Landfill. 
C. Report LS01031/TOE01215 of the City of Hamilton recommending that the City enter into the 

Minutes of Settlement. 
D. Certified Copy of Item 1 of Report 01-040 of the Committee of the Whole approving Report 

LS01031 /TOE01215 and authorizing the Mayor and the Clerk to execute the Minutes of 
Settlement. 

E. Certified Copy of By-Law No. 01-306 of the Council for the City of Hamilton ratifying and 
confirming report 01-040 of the Committee of the Whole. 
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F. Leachate Holdback Agreement between the City of Hamilton and PSC dated the 21
st 

of 
December, 2001. 

G. Sanitary Sewer Surcharge Agreement between the City of Hamilton and PSC dated the 21
st 

of 
December, 2001. 

H. Compliance Agreement between the City of Hamilton and PSC dated the 21
st 

of December, 2001. 

I. Special Sewer Servicing Agreement between the City of Hamilton and PSC dated the 21
st 

of 
December, 2001. 

J. Joint Sewer Servicing Agreement between the City of Hamilton and PSC dated the 21
st 

of 
December, 2001. 

K. Taro East Quarry Landfill Leachate Respirometry and waste Stream Assessment, City of 
Hamilton. 

2. Letter dated May 8, 2002 from Peter M. Crockett, P.Eng. General Manager, Transpo1iation, Operation 
and Environment, City of Hamilton to Ian Parrott, P.Eng., Environmental assessment and Approvals 
Branch, Ministry of the Environment and Energy, regarding Provisional Certificate of Approval No. 
A181008, Waste Disposal Site, Condition No. 96 - Experimental Waste water Treatment Pilot Plant 
Tests. 

3. Final Report entitled "Biotreatability Study to assess Potential hnpacts of the Combined Taro East and 
West Landfill Leachate on the Woodward A venue WWTP" dated May, 2002, prepared by Hydromantis, 
Inc., for the New City of Hamilton. 

4. Report entitled "Comparison of Chemical Test Results between PSC Analytical Services and the 
Hamilton Environmental Laboratory" for a study of wastewater impact on the Woodward A venue Waste 
Water Treatment Plant, dated April 29, 2002, prepared by GAP Enviromicrobial Services. 

5. Letter dated May 21, 2002 from Joe Stephenson, M.Eng., P.Eng., President and Andre Schnell, M.Eng., 
P.Eng., Senior Project Engineer, Hydromantis, Inc. to Mr. George W. Lai, M.Eng., P.Eng., Senior 
Engineer, Waste Unit, Certificate of Approval Section, Environmental Assessment and Approval 
Branch, Ontario Ministry of the Environment and Energy, regarding response to technical questions 
related to the report biotreatability study to assess potential impacts of the combined Taro East and West 
Landfill Leachate on the Woodward A venue WWTP. 

This Notice shall constitute part of the approval issued under Provisional Certificate of Approval 
No. A181008 dated September 6, 1996 

In accordance with Section 139 of the Environmental Protection Act. R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E-19, as 
amended, you may by written notice served upon me and the Environmental Review Tribunal within 15 days 
after receipt of this Notice, require a hearing by the Tribunal. Section 14 2 of the Environmental Protection Act. 
provides that the Notice requiring the hearing shall state: 

1. The portions of the approval or each term or condition in the approval in respect of which the hearing is required, and; 
2. The grounds on which you intend to rely at the hearing in relation to each portion appealed . 
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The Notice should also include: 

3. The name of the appellant; 
4. The address of the appellant; 
5. The Certificate of Approval number; 
6. The date of the Certificate of Approval; 
7. The name of the Director; 
8. The municipality within which the waste disposal site is located; 

And the Notice should be signed and dated by the appellant. 

This Notice must be served upon: 

The Secretary* 
Environmental Review Tribunal 
2300 Yonge St. , 12th Floor 
P.O. Dox 2382 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4P IE4 

The Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 
Ministry of the Environment 
2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A 
Toronto , Ontario 
M4V IL5 

* Further information on the Environmental Review Tribunal's requirements for an appeal can be obtained directly from the 
Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4600, Fax: (416) 314-4506 or www.ert.gov.on.ca 

The above noted waste disposal site is approved under Section 39 of the Environmental Protection Act. 

DATED AT TORONTO this 4th day of June, 2002 

GL/ 
c: District Manager, MOEE Hamilton - District 

Douglas Hodgson, Hodgson Orkin Post 
Peter Crockett, City of Hamilton 

Ian Parrott, P .Eng. 
Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 
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08 105/2002 11:13 FAX 905 5 29 7500 HODGSON ORKIN PO~r LLP t{IJ ,rn ;u u 1q 

IC _ , Peter M. Crockett. P.Eng., General Manager 
THE • I · Of Transportation, Opecations & Environment Department H _ MILTON Telephone: 905-546-2313 Facsimile: 905-54&-4481 E-mail: pcroaet@city.hamilton.on.ca. 

Delivered by Courier wp::~':\:~:m 
U lJC:i~iCSUu·L.SillJ 

May 8. 2002 

Mr. Ian Parrott, P Eng. ------- --- ------ · · ----
Ministry of Environment and Energy 
Environmental Assassment and Approvals Branch 
2 St. Clair Avenue West, i 2t"I Floor 
Toronto ON M4V 1 L5 

Re: Provisional Certificate forApproval 
Wasta Disposal Site 
No. A181008 
Condition No. 96. Experim(lntal W3stewater Treatment Pilot Pf ant Tests 

This letter is further to my e-mail to you of May 6, 2002, enclosing an electronic copy of the 
Hydromantis Report attached to this letter (although the Appendices were not ready at that 
time). · Please note that the complete report is now available electronically on the City of 
Hamilton's website (wvlW.city.hamilton on.ca) . 

As you are aware. Condition 96 of the Amendment to the above-noted Provisional Certificate for 
Approval No. A 181008. as issued to Philip Services Inc. , states as follows : 

The Company shall not discharge any leachate from the Taro East Landfill Site 
-for the Woodward Avenue Waste Water Treatment Plant WWTP until an 
evaiuation of the impact ol the combined Taro West and East Landfill leachates 
on the Woodward Avenue vVWTP through experimental wastewater treatment 
pilot plant tests together with scans of metals and trace organics removal and 
accumulation in biosolids, as recommended in the Final Report., Taro East 
Landfill, Expert Panel. dated October 2000 has been carried out and these pilot 
plant tests show the discharge of leachate from the Taro West and East Landfill 
leachate to the Woodward Avenue vVltVTP is acceptable to the City of Hamilton. 

The City of Hamilton retained Hydromantis Inc. ("Hydromantis") to conduct the pilot plant tests 
set out in Condition No. 96 above. Please find enclosed an originally signed copy of the 
Hydcomantis Report entitled "Biotreatability Study to Assess impacts of the Combined Taro East 
and West Landfill Leachate on the Woodward Avenue WWTP" and dated May, 2002. The 
report recommends in part that "the discharge of TEL (Taro East La11dfi!I) leachate through the 
forcemain from the landfill site to the City of Hamilton's sanit8ry sewer for ultimate treatment 
through the Woodward Avenue W>NTP be approved. The discharge of leachate from the Taro 
West and East Landfill to the Woodward Avenue VVVVTP represents an appropriate treatment 
and disposal alternative that we recommend be accepted by the City of Hamilton." {words in 
italics added by way of explanation) These recommendations are acceptable to the City of 
Hamilton 

For your additional reference, please find enclosed a copy of a Report dated April 29. 2002 from 
Mr. Garrv Palmateer of GAP EnviroMicrobial Services respecting his review of the sampling 
protocols and laboratofij analysis undertaken by Hydromantis and the two laboratories used by 
Hydromantis during the course of the pilot plant tests. 

320 - 77 James. Street North, Hamilton ON L8R 2K3 WV'IW.city.h.imilton.on.ca 
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Kindly advise me in writing upon your office's approval or clearance of ail conditions under 
Provisranal Certificate of Approval No. A 181008, as amended. relating to the discharge of 
leachate from the Taro East Landfill Site to the City of Hamilton's sanitary sewer system. 
including but not limited to Conditions 95 and 96 of the above noted Provisional Certificate of 
Approval. so that the City of Hamilton is aware of when the leachate forcernain can be used. 

· f;J, fr:m y~~ 
0(1}/_ 

Peter M. rockett, P.Eng., Ge,~eral Manager 
Transp rtation. Operations & Environment 

Enclosures 
nc 

Copy to: 

Geoff Carpentier, District Manager, Hamilton District Office (with enclosures) 
Lou Di Gironimo, Director, Water and Wastewater (no enclosures) 
Jeff McIntyre, Manager, Water Quality (no enclosures) 
Rand Roszell, City Solicitor (no enclosures) 
Deborah A. Edwards, Asslstant Corporate Counsel (no enclosures) 
Douglas Hodgson, Hodgson Orkin Post (no enclosures) 
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Ministry of 
Environment and Energy 
Environmental Assessment and 
Approvals Branch 
Floor 12A 

llinistere de 
!'Environnement et de l'Energie 
Direction des evaluations et des 
autorisations environnementales 
Etage 12A 

® Ontario 
2 St Clair Ave W 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Fax: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8183 

July 8, 2002 

2 av St Clair 0 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Telecopieur. 416-314-8452 
Telephone : (416) 314-8183 _ 

Michael Jovanovic, General Manager 
Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
L8J 1X5 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Application for Approval of Waste Disposal Sites 
Compliance With Condition No. 88.1, Review of Financial Assurance 
Stoney Creek City, Regional Municipality Of Hamilton-Wentworth 
MOEE Reference Number 2413-58ZJF4 

We have reviewed the financial assurance re-evaluation submitted with the covering letter dated 
June 24, 2002 for the Taro East Quarry Landfill Site under Provisional Certificate of Approval 
No . Al 81008. The financial assurance re-evaluation is acceptable and the financial assurance of 
$7.760,596 can be updated as required by Condition 88.1 of the Certificate of Approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact George Lai, P.Eng., Senior 
Engineer at ( 416) 314-8183. 

Yours truly, 

Ge~~it~g-_----, __ 
Senior Engineer 
Certificate of Approval Review Section 

c: District Manager, MOEE Hamilton - District 
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Ministry of 
Environment and Energy 
Environmental Assessment and 
Approvals Branch 
Floor 12A 
2 St Clair Ave W 
Toronto ON M4V 1 L5 
Fax: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8225 

August 26, 2002 

Michael Jovanovic 
Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
L8J 1X5 

Dear Sir / Madam: 

Ministere de 
!'Environnement et de l'Energie 
Direction des evaluations et des 
autorisations environnementales 
Etage 12A 
2 av St Clair 0 
Toronto ON M4V 1L5 
Telecopieur: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8225 

Re: Financial Assurance for No. A181008 

RECElVED SEP O S 2002 

® Ontario 

Request for extension to Financial Assurance Adjustment 

We acknowledge receipt of amendment dated July 30, 2002, decreasing the amount of Letter of 
Credit No. IMDC/TOR/S/329256 by CAD$4,3 81,419.00. This amendment issued by the Bank 
of Montreal, totalling CAD$7,760,596.00, pursuant to Conditions 81 through 89 (Schedule H2), 
is acceptable to the Director under Section 39 of the Environmental Protection Act and will be 
forwarded to our Business and Fiscal Planning Branch for safekeeping. 

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Brad Ross, Application 
Processor at ( 416) 314-8225 . 

Yours truly, 

Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 

BR! 



c: District Manager, MOEE Hamilton - District 
George Lai, MOE, EAAB 
Richard Brown, MOE, Business and Fiscal Planning Branch 



Bank of Montreal ~ Banque de Montreal 
I NTERN1-\,T I ONA L OPERATIONS, CENTRAL . 
2A4 SIMCOE STREET, 3RD FLOOR 

.ONTO, ONTARIO 
M5T 1 T 4 
TELEX:MC! 62960 
SWIFT:BOFMCAT2 
PHONE:416-867-5552 
FAX:<416) 867-7162 
TRANSIT#: 03144 

APPLICANT: 
PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION 
100 KING ST.WEST P.O.B 2440 
LCD NO. 1 
HAMILTON, ONTARIO, LBN 4J6 

DATE; JULY 30, 2002 
AMENDMENT TO STANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 

BENEFICIARY: 
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF 
ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE 
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT 
135 ST. CLAIR AVENUE WEST 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA 
M4V 1P5 ATTN: MICHAEL WILLIAMS. 
DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
AND APPROVALS BRANCH 

THE ABOVE MENTIONED STANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 

R CRET!FICATE OF APPROVAL NO. A181008 

THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THIS CREDIT HAS BEEN AMENDED TO NOW READ: 
JUNE 24, 2003. THE AUTO RENEWAL CLAUSE REMAINS UNCHANGED. 

THE AMOUNT OF THIS CREDIT HAS BEEN DECREASED BY 4,381,419.00 CAD 
NOW TOTALLING 7,760,596.00 CAD 

THIS CREDIT NOW EXPIRES IN CANADA ON JUNE 24, 2003. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

THIS AMENDMENT IS TO BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE ABOVE CREDIT DATED AUGUST 8, 
2000 AND MUST BE ATTACHED THERETO. 

~ ~ SIGh_,:=::;CER ( ILEE) ---·--

THIS DOCUMENT CONSISTS OF 1 PAGE<S>. 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 



DATE: JULY 30, 2002 Bank of Montreal ~ Banque de Montreal 
INJERNA~IONAL OPERATIONS, CENTRAL 
2 1 4 s I MCOE s TREET 1 :rno FLOOF; 

AMENDMENT TO STANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 

ONTO, ONTARIO 
M5T 1T4 
TELEX;MCI 62960 
Si,.! I FT; BOFMCAT2 
PHONE:416-867-5552 
FAX; (416) 867-7162 
TRANSIT#: 03144 

APPLICANT: BENEFICIARY! 
PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION 
100 KING ST.WEST P.O.B 2440 
LCD NO. 1 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF 
ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE 
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT 

HAMILTON, ONTARIO, LSN 4J6 135 ST. CLAIR AVENUE WEST 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA 
M4V 1P5 ATTN: MICHAEL WILLIAMS, 
DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
AND APPROVALS BRANCH 

THE ABOVE MENTIONED STANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 

R CRETIFICATE OF APPROVAL NO. A181008 

THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THIS CREDIT HAS BEEN AMENDED TO NOW READ: 
JUNE 24, 2003. THE AUTO RENEWAL CLAUSE REMAINS UNCHANGED. 

THE AMOUNT OF THIS CREDIT HAS BEEN DECREASED BY 4,381,419.00 CAD 
NOW TOTALLING 7,760,596.00 CAD 

THIS CREDIT NOW EXPIRES IN CANADA ON JUNE 24, 2003. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

THIS AMENDMENT IS TO BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE ABOVE CREDIT DATED AUGUST 8, 
2000 AND MUST BE ATTACHED THERETO. 

~~ ----~-------· - . ---·---~-.. ~ -
SIG~,NG OFFICER<ILEE> 

THIS DOCUMENT CONSISTS OF 1 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 

F'AGE(S). 

Or} 
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® 
Ministry 
cf uu~ 
En .. ironmr:nt 

Minlt.tera 
de 
f'Envlronnami,nt 

AMENDMENT TO PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAi 
WASTE DISPOSAL.. 5/TE. 

NUMS~R A 18100B 
Notic::B No. 5 

Ontario 

Philip Services loc. 
6S Gl'ccn Mountain Road, 
Stoney Creek, Ontario, 
L8J 1X5 

Site Location: Taro East Quan)' Landfill Site 
Part of Lot5 25 and 26. Concession 6 
Stoney Ct'"cck City, Regional Municipality OfHamilton-Wcnlwortb 

You we her--eby norijied thee 1 ho~ amended Prov1$ional Certifica1t: of App1'"aval No. A18100o i.uued 
on Si'.pt~mber- 6. J !196 and as owu:nded for 1h~ usf! and operalion of a 59. I ho (J .f6 acres) fanf!fi/l site wilhir, a 
rou,/ .sir~ ana o/75.l ha (185.5 acres), osfollows: 

Tne following Condition.s •r,e hcnhy •dded to Frovisi,o_p.al Cectificate cf .A.pprovill No. A.181008 

98. 

99_ 

The Company shall establish a health sub-con:unittcc of the CLC m address health concems rel.1tcd to 
tlle Taro Ea.st Landfill Site. The role of this health sub-cornmittee is to intaprct and communicat~ 
monitoring results. and review 3nd rt"conuncnd health pcotection m~ures and investigare health 
concerns related to the opcr3.tion of t}u: facility. The mP.mbuship of this health subcommitt~c shall 
consist of. but is not necessarily limited to. academic researchers. chc: local health community and the 
Company's health risk asscssrnc:nt experts in accordance with Section 8.3.10.2 - Health Corornittc:e- of 
th<? Final Report, Taro East Landfill. £xpc:rt P.-md, d11tc:d October, 2000_ 

Within 6 months of the date of this Notice, the Company .shaJl submit to the Reg.ion3I Director. for 
approval, the Terms of Reference of a hc.alth study that is to be undertaken with a fot'.uS on the 
commwury immediately adjacent to the site. The health study should take inro accown other studies 
being conducted in the City of Hamilton in order to &.,;sess whether thcre is a difference in lhe health 
staru.s of the community living close 10 the landfill compared with simil,11.r pOpulations who art' nor living 
beside the sjre, in accordance with Section 8.3 .10.3 - Health Study of the final Report. Ta.to EilSt 
Landfill, Expett Panel, dated Ocrobe:r. 2000. 

I 00. Thi"' Comp;my shall assc:ss the need for monitoring the landfill lc:achate for a full scan of Oi"gani<.: 
compounds, including PCB's. fuI1U1s, and dioxins such as 2,J,7.8 tctrachloro-dibwzo-p-diox::n 
(2.3,7.8-TCDD). In addition., the Cmnpany shall .assess the need for mon1lorine arsr.oic as pare of th~ 
groundwa.tcr. kachatc and surface water monitoring pro~s. These a5scs=ents shall be included in 
the June 2003 annual report. 
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l O I - Within 60 days of the d<1y of this amendment, the Company shall submit to the Dm~ctor .a pl:in fo, 
phased capping of the landfill cells; and immediately upcn Rpprov,11 of the plan by the Director. the 
Comp.uiy shall implement the plan. 

102. The pr.u:ticc of recirculating leachate by :spraying at the Taro East Landfill Site shall not he permilkd. 

Th~ reasons for th.is amendment to the Ccrtificare of Approval are as follows: 

l. Condition 98 is included to ensure ?Mt the Company shall tamp}y with the Recomm~ndalion m.adc i11 
Section 8.3.I0.2 - Health Committee of the Final Report, Tam East Landfill, £;)(pert Panel, dated 
Oclabi-r, 2000. 

2- Condition 99 i.s included to ensure that the Company ~hall comply with the Rccorrunc:mdation made iri 
Settion 8. :U0.3 • Health Srudy of the Final Report, Taro Ea!."t Landfill, Expert Panel. daled Oc1ober, 
2000. 

3_ Condition 100 is included to ensure that the Company shall comply with the Recornrncndation in 
Section 8.3 .12 of Appendix IC. Swnm.ary of Leach11tc Rccomml!ndmions in lhe Final Report. Taro £as;: 
Landfill, Expen Panel, dated October, 2000. 

4_ Condition l 01 is imposed to minimize the impact to the environment by phase c.ipping anci- the cdl ha r 
rt:nched its c;apacity ro dec:re:asi- rhe amount of the kachate production and/or exposure: of panicu!ate 
matter and landfill gases. 

5. Condition l 02 is imposed to ensure that the Company sh.a.U comply with Recommt":ndatian 4 of s~ction 
8.3.4 - Summ8.IY of Leachate Recommendations made in the Fin~ R~port, Taro East Landfill, Expl'.'rt 
Pand, dated October, 2000 . 

.A.ti conditio1i.s on the: original Ccrtific;ate of Approval and as amended. which are not affected by this Notico?, 
shs.U remain in c:ffec.L 

This Notice shall conatiluk part of thr :1pprovJll issued undc,- Prnvisional Certificate nf 
Appro~a! No_ Al81008 daled Septcmbtt 6, 1996 

In accordance with St!clion 139 of,,.~ Errvirorimt.~taJ Prolecrion Ac~ R.S. 0. J 990. Chapter R-19. as ~mcnd<!d. 
yo11 may by wrille,i Nolicr: .served upon me, the Environm~ntal Review T,-ibi.mal and in ar;.c:ordancc wfth Sr;r.rir,r. 

47 ofrnc Environmental Bill o{R.ight~. S.O 1993. Chapter 18. the f.nvirunme11tol Commi.ulonn. within J 5 
duys after rl!ceipr of this Morice. requii-e a hr:aring by rhc Tribunal. The £nviror,menlul Cot11missioncr will 
plau notrce of your '-'ppeal on thl! Envirorrm~ntal Regi.flry. S<!'ccion }42 o/lhe Enviranmc.nrol Prolt!Oi(}n At.·t. 
pro.,,idt:J· that 1hr, Norice requiring the hearing , hall s tare .· 

Pa,;i; 2 - NUMB ER A 181 008 
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I. 
2_ 

Th~ poniCU'J1 of the ;1.ppro1ra.J or- <>4Ch term or coodition m the appa-0,,1111 in rt:J.ptcr of which the hea11nc j~ n:quircd, .:ind; 
The groUnds on whid1 you intcnd la ,,.ty :tI f},e hcarini: in rrlation l'0 ~ portion 2ppaled. 

The Notir;e should ufro include_ 

, . The nr.rm: of the llppell.ant: 
4. The addn:s.s ofrhe :ipptlbnt; 
5 The Cutifica1c of Approv.il numbb-; 
6, Tile d.\te of the Certific•tc of Approval; 
7. The name of the Dim::tor; 

8. Th~ munir.ipaliry withia which rh<= ~te dispo~I 3itc. i-i l0ca1r:d: 

A,ui th~ Notice should be signed ar,d daruJ by the appellanr. 

This NOlice musr be serw_d upon: 

The Sc.-rd,111)" .. Ille Dir=t 

141015 

Environmcniil Review Tribur,;sl 

1)00 Yantt St. llrn fh1or 
P_O_ 8ox 2l&2 

Thc E.nvironm,:nt:111 
Comsni»iona 
l07i 81.y Sttca, 6th Floor 
Suilr 605 

Sci;1ior1 51. Envl,onmr111af frcirrr.rin11 Arr 
M:inisrry .if the l:'.rwir<llllT'C:il 

T oron10. Onu11lo 
M4P lE:4 

Toro11r.o. Onlerio 
MSS 1BI 

2 SL c1,i, A•cn'1C W,;SI. t-, .. ,,, 12/\ 

Tcnm10. Dr.w,o 
M4VllS 

• furthtt info.-m11t,011 on lhe E11v(ri111,muit.,d Review l'tib1.111a1•, rc:q'l\n:racau for aa appeal a.n br obtalnttl 4 inttly from the; 
l'ribJ1M1I al; Td! (•0.6) Jl4-460a, :t<:u:: (-il6) 31 C-450~ or www.l"rt.gov.ar1_l."A 

This fr,srr11ment is subject ro Sur ion 38 of chi! Environmtmql BJl! of Rights, that allow.s residl'_nfs of 
Oruario ro seek leave ro appt!al the dedsion on this instrumc1tf. Rtsiden!s of Omorio may seek leovl:! to appeal 
within 15 days /rO'ln the date this deci.Jion is placed on tli~ Em•iromnmral Registry By accessing rha 
Environmi!ntal Registry ar www.ene_gov.on.ca, you can determine wht:!11 the. ie.nve to appeal period ends_ 

The lJbove no red waste di.spo:sul sfte is approved under Section 39 of rhe Environmcmal Protecrion Ac1 

DA TED AT TOROi'i"TO this 17th day of Scptembei-, 2002 

GU 
c: District Manager. MOE Hamilton - District 

Wayne Jackman, Philip Services Inc. 

Ian Parrotl, P.Eng. 
Director 
Section 39. E11viron'lntfl/af Prorccri,m Act 

Pag('. 3 - NUMBER Al 8 I OOS 
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OB/l7/ZOO% 20:18 ~A.J_ HOS6280ieo Lesll Jack.man 
s£P- 17- 2002 \?:3':J MINISTRY CF EW!OO--l"ENT 

® 
Ontario 

Minkt,y lllinisMrr 
of tin: de 
Environmml l'Envilonnamcnt 

Philip Se.vice. Inc__ 
519 P:ub:We Ave. North 
Iu.m.ihon, 0D'ttn0 
L8HSY6 

AMENDMENT TO PROVISfONAL CERTIFICA 7£ OF ~PPROVAL 
WASTE DISPOSJIL SITF.. 

fl/UMBER JI 18100/J 
NO!iceNo 6 

Sitt: Loc1.tion: Tam Eisl Quany Landfill Site 
Pan of Lots 25 and 26. Coatccssion 6 
Stoney Cl'Ctk City, R,egi.on.111 MmticJ2lity of Hamilton-Wcnt\lllQrth 

Y"" art hue~ notified OIOf I~ arnll'ILk.d J"ruvi$lonal Cenifi~ate of Approvaf No. Al lJJ 008 frnitd 
on Scpu:mlxr 6, 1996 for u landfill sit~. a.r follows: 

Conditioa 103 is hereby~ 

l 03. (1) By S~(:IJlbcr 25. 2002, tlu: Company shall an-nge with the Chair of th,: Environmental ~view 
Tribunal to appoint ;i ~ti~ firotn the Tnoa.m.1 to eonduct JI J)UMic pro<;CS"- which 
inciud~ collS1lltAti.on with~ local c<:,mmUDi.ty, 10 develop revised Tenns ofRe.fer~cc for a 
Ctc. The propo5Cd T ertn5 of R,cfCIQ)CC shall include: 
(i) A role of & CU: that is in accordance With the cnvimmnennJ assessmc:nt document 

entitled 1"aro A~cs Ltd. ~cd Easl Quan:y Landfill Envimnmr:nul 
Assc$$mcnt" r::bted January 191~5 and suppomng doc\lm~ts; 

(u) Clc.srly defined mcmbcrsrup and selec;tu)n cri~a: 
{iii) C.onsi~tion of the amount of funding required fix tht: .admini~tion of thi: CLC; 
(iv) Oevc;fopmcn1 of a ~ resolution mechanism for the CLC to solve future concr·.m .. '-: 

and 
(v) Dcvcloprm:nt of~ pr~ for f~ture arocndtnent of du: Terms of Ref~nc.e. 

(b) Jfthc public process refcned to in Condition lO)(a)cao aot be c;omplcied by November 15, 
2002. then the Comp211y ,:hall submit to the Duector. a progr&. ~ which pi-ovidcs: details on 
ru progress ruched. to that date and a. :schedule for cotnpleting the iwwnder of~ public 
J)l"C)CaS. 

(c) Within tat (10) days of concluding the: public process, the Company shall submit. to the 
Director, a tepOrt written by the rrpresc:utativc: from the Tn"bunal which details the results of th~ 
public process rdbrcd to i.a C<mditioa l03(a) .tnd any pnlp()SW changt$ to the CertifiQtc of 
Approval, foe- his considcntion and shall also SUbmit: 10 the Dilttror, fOT approval. nny 
proposed Tcmi.s of Rd~~-

Page I ~ NUMBER A I! I 001 

l4] 017 
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09/\7/2002 20;19 ~Al 9058280790 1..A!Bll JmCkalln 
SIP-17- 2002 1?'40 MINISTRY CF 0-WI~ 

The reason(s) for tlm ~r:ndn'lerit to the Cctt:ificate of App-ovaJ is (u~) as follows: 

It is in the public in~ for the Company to participate in a public process with a third party 
who bas CD"'1l'Otmlt':Dt2l apl'rli~ to dcv,;lop J~ed T('DU.S of Rekrcncc fm Uu:ir CLC. 

This i-lotiot sb.11 cubStitutc p.11rt of Ille apprOY11I iJis•icd. a,adtr Pnr,isional Ccrtifil!att or 
Appl'O'Yal No. AUIJOOS <bled Scpttmbtr6.19'6 

Id! 018 

In~ 'llrlitlr SI.ChDh 1 J9 of 1IH ~al Pmtrclimi. Aq. K.S.O. 1990. Chapter E-19. tlS 

amended.. you ""O' by wrirten llfl(lct! .serwd vpon ,w and lhe Lrvirorumnral Rt'l>f~w T, ibau,aJ wilhin 1 .i days 
afur J-tteipl of thu Notia. 't!l[Uirf". a N'.tiring by th~ 1" rfb-c,Jtq/_ Sedion J 41 of tht! b,,liron,.,,DrJal P,otectilPl A.ct, 

providd that 1he Notfa rt'qldring tk heori1tg sl,oll slatt!. 

I. The p:,ni= t>ft!rc :apl,ll"DQJ w-~ tam w.:anditimi ia lhc app,oY&.I in respecf ofwhicit tllt. ~inc i.5 rr:quire11. lll'd; 

2. The ,;routids on wmc.h )OD iarcnd Ill (dy tr di': h,,rrizq; in rclatjon ta !:!!:h ~ ~led. 

3. Thenaie of~~~ 
1. !'ht:~ oflbr: ~llmt; 
S. The Catiticz of ApPrOYJJ n11ml,u; 
Ii. lbc dm: o(dllt Cmmca1,,: o( 11.ppmql; 
7. The nat'IX' oftht ~ 
I . The m11t1icipality wi~i>'\ lldiich !ht ...UCIC ~I s~ ~ looral; 

And Iii~ NDtice should b,: signed and d4tc:d by rk t,ppt:lla11r. 

This Non.ct m,ut bt' serw.c/. ttpon: 

Tht SCQ'dllrY' 
~vir-maitail ~r;w Tn~I 
1100 Yllllg<!.St., l:hfl. "°1.....­
P.O. Boir 2312 
1' aron!G, Clmaria 
M~P IE4 

Thcl>~ 
Sccion 39. Eh.v~t>IO! P,,ot«t.i<,,, Ac, 
Millimy of&..,;,oM!'2"' -1 &>er-~ 
2 Sl. Clair "'-"t::DUC W"3t,, floor- 12A 
T°"""1G, O..c.ria 
M4Vll.:5 

• Furtll~r iafGl1aarjQa oa the E.,,,inui111catal Rninl TriJNuri nqa&relllCllll for H. •PJ>all «ti. be nbbiacd directly fr-n111 the 
Tribu2I ~,: Td: (41'> ll~. Pa:L: (41&) Jl"-'SOII' or....,..crt.eor~-011 

Th~ above nottd 'lt<fl.ft.t' disposal .ritt is apprvvtd under &Cl/Oft 39 of iht hrviran1JU1111u/ Prou:crion A.cl. 

DATED AT TOR.ONTO this l 1lh day ofSc:p1~. 2002 

'hgl" 2-NUMBER A.181008 
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SEP- 1?-20.2 17:<10 HINISYRV CT- 9.JJI~l l ~ ~' <<lDD ,- _ ,,.,, 

IP/ 
c: District~- MOE lb.rnil\Oo - Dhtrict 

Doug!~ Hodgwn. 1-logsan Orlan Post IJ..P 

Director 
Section 39, £.rviro,,,_ntaJ Protec/ion Act 

P.agc 3 - NUMBER A 181 QQjl 



Ministry of the Environment 
Environmental Assessment and 
Approvals Branch 
Floor 12A 
2 St Clair Ave W 
Toronto ON M4V 1L5 
Fax: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8225 

November 13, 2002 

Michael Jovanovic 
Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
L8J 1X5 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

2002 

Ministere de !'Environnement 

Direction des evaluations et des 
autorisations environnementales 
Etage 12A 
2 av St Clair 0 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Telecopieur: 416-314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8225 

® Ontario 

Re: Financial Assurance for Certificate of Approval: Waste Disposal Sites No. A181008 
Request for extension to Financial Assurance Adjustment 

We acknowledge receipt of amendment to Letter of Credit No. IMDC/TORJS/329256, dated 
November 1, 2002, replacing the text of paragraph six. This amendment is acceptable to the 
Director under Section 39 of the Environmental Protection Act and will be forwarded to our 
Business and Fiscal Planning Branch for safekeeping. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Brad Ross at the above phone 
number. 

Yours truly, 

Ian Parrott, P .Eng. 
Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 

c: District Manager, MOE Hamilton - District 
George Lai, MOE, EAAB 
Richard Brown, MOE, Business and Fiscal Planning Branch 



. .. M -
Bank of Montreal - Banque de Montreal 
H •=.c:;.;: NATIONAL _OPERATIONS, CENTRAL 
2 ~ SIMCOE STREET, 3RD FLOOR 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
M5T 1 T4 
TELEX:MCI 62960 
SL.JI FT; BOFMCAT2 
PHONE:416-867-5552 
FAX:(416) 867-7162 
TRANSIT :IP 03144 

APPLICANT; 
PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION 
100 KING ST.WEST P.O.B 2440 
LCD NO. 1 
HAMILTON, ONTARIO, L8N 4J6 

DATE: NOVEMBER l, 2002 
AMENDMENT TO STANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 

BENEFICIARY: 
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF 
ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE 
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT 
135 ST. CLAIR AVENUE WEST 

DRONTO, .ONTARIO, CANADA 
~ >~--:.: ' ,-·- ' ', . • ... . ' ...: - ;.;. ''.,;. ~ ·\,_~--"~ ..... . . ·,; :, --·- >·< ~ - ''. 

_'v .1.P5 . .ATTN• . Mu ... H1-1t:.L · w1L.LJ..(1i'i:::,ci 
DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
AND APPROVALS BRANCH 

, . 

'' . . ·.·. ,· .. ··:-. ;·. : __ > __ --._-_:/ :_· _•·•· :; ," ··.(.·::-·. 

THE MENTIONEtrSTANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE IS AMENDED AS 
i ....... ·, .:: -:. ·.··.c:-... -- · ' -: ·· ... ·,_··>·::":-. ··, .. ,.,, 

RE.. CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL NO. A1l1oos i 

THE TEXT OF PARARGAF'H SIX IS 'NoW ~nELETED ,-A~m REPLACED WITH ';,F 
"THE ' AMOUl'H SECURED BY THIS ,IR};:EVQCABLE.'.sTANDBY LETTER 'oF CREDIT 
MAY BE \·RtDUCED FRO M TIM'E 'ro TIME',- BY, WRITTEN ' NOTlCE :, FROM YOVTO u 

' < • ' -· . , . • ._ ' :):;.\/'. ' - • • - ~ • 

; .: .... , ·.,· - -:-:, 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONbfTIClNS REMAIN 
.·' ' ' ·-. · . 

. ' ' : . .. . . 

THIS AttENDMENT IS ·ro BE CONSIDERED AS 
2000 A ND MUST BE AJTACHED THERETO. 

OF THE ABOVE 

THIS DOCUMENT CONSISTS OF 1 PAGE(S). 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 



Ministry of the Environment 
Environmental Assessment and 
Approvals Branch 
Floor 12A 
2 St Clair Ave W 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Fax: (416)314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8225 

November 26, 2002 

:Michael Jovanovic 
Philip Services Inc. 
65 Green Mountain Road 
Stoney Creek, Ontario 
L8J 1X5 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Ministere de !'Environnement 

Direction des evaluations et des 
autorisations environnementales 
Etage 12A 
2 av St Clair 0 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Telecopieur: (416)314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-8225 

® Ontario 

Re: Financial Assurance for Certificate of Approval: Waste Disposal Sites No. A181008 
Request for extension to Financial Assurance Adjustment 

We acknowledge receipt of amendment to Letter of Credit No. IMDC/TOR/S/329256, dated 
November 21, 2002, issued by the Bank of Montreal, amending the beneficiary's address. This 
Financial Assurance is acceptable to the Director under Section 39 of the Environmental 
Protection Act and will be forwarded to our Business and Fiscal Planning Branch for 
safekeeping. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Brad Ross at the above phone 
number. 

Yours truly, 

Ian Parrott, P .Eng. 
Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 

c: District Manager, MOE Hamilton - District 
George Lai, MOE, EAAB 



™~J,~~I -~~e~~ 
234 SIMCOE STREET, 3RD FLOOR 
TO~ONTO, ONTARIO 
l'1 1T4 
TELEX:MCI 62960 
SWIFT:BOFMCAT2 
PHONE:416-867-5552 
FAX: (416) 867-7162 
TRANSIT 1; 03144 

APPLICANT: 
PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION 
100 KING ST.WEST P.O.B 2440 
LCD NO. 1 
HAMILTON, ONTARIO, L8N 4~6 

DATE: NOVEMBER 21, 2002 
AMENDMENT TO STANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 

BENEFICIARY; 
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF 
ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE 
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT 
135 ST. CLAIR AVENUE WEST 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA 
M4V 1P5 ATTN; MICHAEL WILLIAMS, 
DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
AND APPROVALS BRANCH 

THE ABOVE MENTIONED STANDBY CREDIT/GUARANTEE IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS; 

RE; CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL NO. A181008 

Th_ BENEFICIARY'S ADDRESS NOW TO READ AS FOLLOWS: 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND APPROVALS BRANCH 
2 ST CLAIR AVE. WEST, 12TH FLOOR 
TORONTO, ONTARIO M4V 1L5 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

THIS AMENDMENT IS TO BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE 
2000 AND MUST BE ATTACHED THERETO. 

SIGNING OFFICER<ILEE> 

ABOVUr;ATED AUGUST 8, 

_____ \ _______ IHEQDCiRE;..M-9,.U 

AUTHORIZED SIGNING OFFICER 

THIS DOCUMENT CONSISTS OF 1 PAGE<S>. 
IMDC/TOR/S/329256 

\ 

Original 



® 
Ontario 

Ministry 
of the 
Environment 

Ministere 
de 
!'Environnement 

Philip Services Inc. 
519 Parkdale Avenue North 
Hamilton, Ontario 
L8H 5Y6 

..... -. 

1 2aaa 

AMENDMENT TO PROVISIONAL CERT/FICA TE OF APPROVAL 
WASTE DISPOSAL SITE 

NUMBER A181008 
Notice No. 7 

Site Location: Taro East Quarry Landfill Site 
Part of Lots 25 and 26, Concession 6 
Stoney Creek City, Regional Municipality Of Hamilton-Wentworth 

You are hereby notified that I have amended Provisional Certificate of Approval No. Al 81008 issued 
on September 6, 1996, as amended for the use and operation of a 59.1 ha landfill site within a total site area of 
75.1 ha,, as follows: 

104. Approval is hereby granted to allow the use of imported fine-grained soil (Cardi soil), from a borrow pit 
located about six kilometers south west of the site, near the intersection of Nebo Road and Ryrnal Road 
East in Stoney Creek, for the construction of compacted clay liner at the Taro East Landfill. 

The reason for this amendment to the Certificate of Approval is as follows: 

The source for the approved on-site soil has been depleted. As a result, soil with similar nature and engineering 
characteristics, has to be brought from an off-site source for the construction of clay liner at the site. 

All in accordance with a document by Gartner Lee limited titled "Imported Fine-Grained soil for Construction 
of Compacted Clay Liner at Taro East landfill", dated August 2002, which shall form part of Schedule "A" of 
the original Certificate of Approval. 

This Notice shall constitute part of the approval issued under Provisional Certificate of 
Approval No. A181008 dated September 6, 1996, as amended. 

In accordance with Section 13 9 of the Environmental Protection Act, R. S. 0. 1990, Chapter E-19, as 
amended, you may by written notice served upon me and the Environmental Review Tribunal within 15 days 
after receipt of this Notice, require a hearing by the Tribunal. Section 142 of the Environmental Protection Act, 
provides that the Notice requiring the hearing shall state: 

1. The portions of the approval or each term or condition. in the approval in respect of which the hearing is required, and; 
2. The grounds on which you intend to rely at the hearing in relation to each portion appealed. 
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The Notice should also include: 

3. The name of the appellant; 
4. The address of the appellant; 
5. The Certificate of Approval number; 
6. The date of the Certificate of Approval; 
7. The name of the Director; 
8. The municipality within which the waste disposal site is located; 

And the Notice should be signed and dated by the appellant. 

This Notice must be served upon: 

The Secretary* 
Environmental Review Tribunal 
2300 Yonge St., 12th Floor 
P.O. Box 2382 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4P IE4 

The Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 
Ministry of Environment and Energy 
2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4V 1L5 

* Further information on the Environmental Review Tribunal's requirements for an appeal can be obtained directly from the 
Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4600, Fax: (416) 314-4506 or www.ert.gov.on.ca 

The above noted waste disposal site is approved under Section 3 9 of the Environmental Protection Act. 

DATED AT TORONTO this 6th day of March, 2003 

TG/ 
c: District Manager, MOE Hamilton - District 

Ian Parrott, P .Eng. 
Director 
Section 39, Environmental Protection Act 
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Industrial Services Canada Inc. 

January 2, 2004 

Mr. Kai Haniff, Director 
Ontario Ministry of the Environment 
West Central Region 
119 King St. W., 1ih Floor 
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y7 

Dear Mr. Haniff: 

RE: Name Change: Provisional Certificate of Approval A181008 
Waste Disposal Site 
Taro Landfill (East) 

Effective December 31, 2003, Philip Services Inc. successfully emerged from the Companies 
Creditors Arrangement Act (CCAA) in Canada. As such, this letter is being forwarded pursuant to 
the above noted permit to notify the Ministry of the Environment of the change of 
ownership/company name change from Philip Services Inc. to PSC Industrial Services Canada ,, 
Inc . . 

Please find attached a Form 2 Notice of Change pursuant to the Corporation's Information Act. 

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at 905-548-3907. 

Yours truly , 

PSC 

j · I . 
11 Lr1: /\;'\/".___,,---~ . //·' + .. .-r _ _,I 

/ I \ . . 
/ ( .. ..._ Paul Cinann1 
' <·' Mdnager, Health Safety 

& ,Environment 

c.c. J. O'Mara, Director of Approvals 
Wayne Jackman, PSC - Taro 

519 Parkdale Ave. N., Hamilton, ON L8H 5Y6 
TOLL FREE: 800-263-8602, FAX: 905-544-2345 
E info@contactpsc.com W www.contactpsc.com 



Ministry of 
Consumer and 
Business Services 

Registration Division 
Companies and Personal 
Property Security Branch 
393 University Ave. , Suite 200 
Toronto ON M5G 2M2 

Ministere des Services 
aux consommateurs 
et aux entreprises 

Division de l'enregistrement 
Direction des compagnies et 
des s0retes mobilieres 
393, av. University, bureau 200 
Toronto ON M5G 2M2 . 

® Ontario 

December 3, 2003 

Corporations Information Act 
Your Reporting Requirements This is your Ontario Corporation Number (OCN) 
PSC INDUSTRIAL SERVICES CANADA 
INC. 
SERVICES INDUSTRIELS PSC CANADA 
INC . 
C/0 OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT 
BOX #65 

Initial Return 

1597909 
Regulations require that this number is stated in all notices submitted under the 
Corporations Information Act. This number must be stated in ALL 
correspondence with the Companies and Personal Property Security Branch. 

The Corporations Information Act states that every extra-provincial corporation, other than a corporation of a class exempted by the 
Regulations, that begins to carry on business in Ontario shall file an Initial Return, Form 2, within sixty /60) days after the date the 
corporation begins to carry on business in Ontario. The Initial Return you have just filed has generated an Ontario Corporation Number 
and created a file for the public record for your corporation. 

Notice of Change 
In addition to the Initial Return you have recently filed, you are required to file ·a Notice of Change for every change in the information 
within 15 days after the change or changes take place. There is no fee for filing these notices. 

Forms 
Forms may be obtained from the Ministry at the above noted address or by calling (416) 314-8880, 1-800-361-3223 or 
TDD (416) 212-1476. Forms are also available on the Ministry's website at www.cbs.gov.on.ca. To access the forms, select the 
'Business Information' option at the top of the Ministry's home page. 

Business Name 
(a) No corporation shall carry on business in Ontario or identify itself to the public in Ontario by a name other than its corporation 

name unless the name is first registered. The appropriate registration form may be obtained from the Companies and 
Personal Property Security Branch or by calling one of the above noted telephone numbers. 

(b) A corporation which has registered and uses a name other than its corporate name is required to set out its corporate name 
and all registered business names on all contracts, invoices, negotiable instruments and orders for goods or services. 

Penalties 
Sections 13 and 14 of the Corporations Information Act provide penalties for contravening the Act or Regulations. 

Section 18(1) of the Act provides that a corporation that is in default of a requirement under tl1is Act to file a notice or thut has unpaid 
fees or penalties is not capable of maintaining a proceeding in a court in Ontario in respect of the business carried on by the 
corporation except with leave of the court. 

Copies of the Corporations Information Act, the Corporations Act and the Business Corporations Act may be obtained from the 
Government Bookstore, 880 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario M7A 1N8 or by calling (416) 326-5320. They can also be ordered online via 
the Publications Ontario website at www.publications.gov.on.ca. The Acts are also available at no charge on the Internet at 
www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. 



~ Q . Ministry of Ministere des Services Companies and Personal 
I._:!.) ntanQ Consumer and aux consommateurs Property Security Branch 

Direction des compagnies Page 1/Page 1 
et des stiretes mobilieres 

Business Services et aux entreprises 393 University Ave, Suite 200 393, av. University, bureau 200 
FORM 2- EXTRA PROVINCIAL CORPORATIONS/ Toronto ON MSG 2M2 Toronto ON MSG 2M2 INITIAL RETURN/NOTICE OF CHANGE/ 
FORMULE 2 - PERSONNES MORALES EXTRA-PROVINCIALES 
Please type or print all inform;ition in block capital letters using black ink. 
Priere de dactylographier les renseignements ou de les ecrire en caracteres 

Corporations Information Act 
RAPPORT INITIAL/AVIS DE MODIFICATION 

d'imnrimerie a l'encr, noire. o sur es rense1gnemen s ex1g s es personnes mor L t . e d ales 

2. Initial Notice of For~.iinistry Use Only Ontario Corporation Number 3. Date of Incorporation or Amalgamation 1. Return Chan 
A !'usage du ministere Numero matricule de la personne Date de constitution, ou fusion R_apport A'!i!' ~: 

tion seulement morale en Ontario Year/Annee Month/Mois 

I I I I 1597909 I I 2003 I 12 I 
4. Corporation Name Including Punctuation/Raison sociate de la personne morale, y compris la ponctuation 

Day/Jour 

01 I 
Business Corporations/ 1ni!1al mod1f1ca 
Societe par actions G2:J D 

D 
Nol-For-Profit Corporation/ 
Personne morale sans but n 
lucratif 

PSC INDUSTRIAL SERVICES CANADA INC. For Ministry Use Only 

SERVICES INDUSTRIELS PSC CANADA INC. A rusage du ministere seulement 

5. Address of Registered or Head Office/Adresse du siege social For Ministry Use Only 
c/o I a/s A l'usage du ministere seulement 

I 
Street No./N° civique Street Name/Norn de la rue Suite/Bureau 

I c,ss 11 MAIN STREET I hoo I .-

Street Name (cont'd)/Nom de la rue (suite) 

I 
City/TownNille Province, State/Province, t:tat 

I MONCTON I !NEW BRUNSWICK I 
Count~/Pays 

\C:\NADA I 
Postal Code/Code ~ostal 

\ EJC1C8 I 
6. Address of Pnnc1pal Office 1n Ontano/Adresse du bureau pnnc1pal en Ontano 

Street No./N° civique 

ls19 
D Same as Above/ D Not Applicable/ 

M~me que celle ci-dessus Ne s'applique pas 

Street Name/Nam de la rue 

I PARK.DALE AVENUE NORTH 
Street Name (cont'd)/Nom de la rue (suite) 

City/TownNille 

IHAMlLTON 
Postal Code/Code ostal 

L8H 5Y6 

Suite/Bureau 

ONTARIO, CANADA 

7. Language of Preference 
Langue preferee 

English/Anglais French/Frani;:ais 

0 D 
8. Former Corporation Name if applicable/Raison sociale anterieure de la personne morale, le cas echeant. 

9. Date commenced business activity in Ontario/ 
Date de debut des activites en Ontario 

Year/Annee Month'Mois Day/Jour 

1 2003 I 12 1 01 1 

ri77Not Applicable 
~Ne s'applique pas 

10. Date ceased carrying on business activity in Ontario/ 
Date de cessation des activites en Ontario 

Year/Annee Month/Mois Day/Jour 

I I I I Not Applicable/ 1.71 
~---~--~--~ Ne s'applique pas L!'.'J 

11. Jurisdiction of Incorporation/Amalgamation or Continuation. (Check appropriate box) Do not check more than one box. 
Ressort de constitution/de fusion ou prorogation (cocher la case pertinente). Ne cocher qu'une seule case. 

1.0 ALBERTA 2. D CANADA 3 r---:7 NEW BRUNSWICK 4 . D NOVA SCOTIA 5.D QUEBEC 6.D YUKON 7. 
ALBERTA CANADA . ~ NOUVEAU- NOUVELLE- QUtBEC YUKON 

BRUNSWICK tCOSSE 

BRITISH 

D COLUMBIA 
COLOMBIE­
BRITANNIQUE 

8. D MANITOBA 9. D NEWFOUNDLAND 
MANITOBA TERRE-NEUVE 

If olher please specify / 
Si autre, veuillez preciser 

10 D PRINCE EDWARD 11 DSASKATCHEWAN . ISLAND . 
TLE-DU-PRINCE- SASKATCHEWAN 

l;DOUARD 

NORTHWEST 12·0 TERRITORIES 
TERRITO!RES DU 
NORD-QUEST 

13. D NUNAVUT 
NUNAVVT 

This information is being collected under the authority of The Corporations Information Act for the purpose of maintaining a public data base of corporate information. I 
La Loi sur les renseignements exiges des personnes morales aulorise la coUecto do ces r<>nseignements pour consrnuer une banque de donrlees accessible au public. 

FOR MINISTRY USE ONLY/A L'USAGE DU MINISTl::RE D See deficiency letter enclosedNoir l'avis d'insuffisance ci-joint 

07201 (02/2002) 

- --------•- · a 



FORM 2 • EXTRA PROVINCIAL CORPORATIONS/ Page 2/Page 2 
FORMULE 2 • PERSONNES MORALES EXTRA-PROYINCIALES 
Please type or print all infonnation in block capital letters using black ink. 
Pr.iere de dactylographier les renseignements ou de les ecrire en caracteres d'imprimerie a l'encre noire. 

)R MINISTRY USE ONLY Ontario Corporation Number/ Date of Incorporation or Amalgamation 
Date de constitution ou fusion 

Year/Annee Month/Mois Day/Jour 

For Ministry Use Only 
A L'USAGE DU Numero matricule de la 

MINISTE:'<E SEULEMENT personne morale en Ontario 
A !'usage du minis\ere seulement 

1597909 12003 1 12 1 01 I 

12. Name and Office Address of the Chief Officer/Manager in Ontario/ 
Norn et adresse du bureau du directeur general/gerant en Ontario @ Not Applicable/Ne s 'applique pas 

Last Name/Norn de famille ~F_ira_t_N_a_m_e!P_r_e_n_om _________ ~ Middle Name/Autres prenoms 

Street Number/Numero civique 

Street Name/Norn de la rue 

Street Name (cont'd)/Nom de la rue (suite) Suite/Bureau 

City!fown/Ville Postal Code/Code postal 

ONTARIO, CANADA 

Date Effective 
Year/Annee Month/Mois Day/Jour 

I I I 
Date Ceased Year/Annee Monlh/Mois Day/Jour 

Date de cessation I I I I Date d'entree en vigueur 
des fonctions 

13. Name and Office Address of Agent for Service in Ontario - Check One box 
Norn et adresse du bureau du mandataire aux fins de signification en Ontario. Cocher la case perlinente. 

1./1 Not Applicable/Ne s'applique pas L.J Only applies to foreign business corporations 
S'applique seulement aux personnes morales etrangeres 

a)D Individual or b)D Corporation 
un particulier ou une personne morale 

Complete appropriate sections below/Remplir les parties pertinentes ci-dessous. 

a) Individual Name/Norn du particulier 

rL_as_t_N_a_m_e/_N_o_m_d_e_f_a_m_i_lle _____________ _, _F_irs_t_N_a_m_e_/P_r_e_n_o_m _________ Middle Name/Autres prenoms 

b) Ontario Corporation Number/Numero matricule de la personne morale en Ontario 

Corporation Name including punctuation/Raison sociale, y compris la ponctuation 

c) Address/Adresse 

c/o I als 

Street No.IN" civique Street Name/Norn de la rue Suite/Bureau I Ir----------,.._ _ _, 
Street Name (cont'd)/Nom de la rue (suite) 

ONTARIO, CANADA 
Postal Code/Code jstal 

I 
14. (Print or type name in full of the person authorizing filing./ Dactylographier ou 

inscrire le prenom et le nom en caracteres d'imprimerie de la personne qui 
authorise l'enregistrement. 

~~ ROBERT J. MITCHELL 

certi at e in orma ,on se out erein, ts e an correc . 
atteste que les renseignements precites sent veridiques et exacts. 

City/TownMlle 

Check appropriate box I 
Cocher la case pertinente 

D) G Director/Administrateur 

0) [!J Officer/Dirigeant 

P) D Other individual having knowledge of the affairs 
of the Corporation/Autre personne ayant 
connaissance des activltes de la personne morale 

NOTE/REMARQUE: Section 13 and 14 of the Corporations Information Act provide penalties for malmg false or misleading statements, or ornssions. 
Les articles 13 et 14 de la Loi sur les renseignements exiges des personh&s morales prevoiert des peines en cas de declaration fuusse ou trompeuse, ou d'omission. 

This information is being collected under the authority of The Corporations Information Act for the purpose of maintaining a public data .base of corporate information. I 
La Loi sur les renseignements exiges des personnes morales autorise la collecte d.e res rense.ignements pour conslituer une banque de ·donriees accessible au public. 

FOR MINISTRY USE ONLY/A L'USAGE DU MINISTERE O ·· See deficiency letter enclosedNoir l'avis d'insuffisance cf.joint 

07201 (02/2002) 



Ministry of the Environment 
Environmental Assessment and 
Approvals Branch 
Floor 12A 
2 St Clair Ave W 
Toronto ON M4V 1 LS 
Fax: (416)314-8452 
Telephone: (416) 314-5132 

April 19, 2004 

Ministere de !'Environnement 

Direction des evaluations et des 
autorisations environnementales 
Etage 12A 
2 av St Clair 0 
Toronto ON M4V 1L5 
Telecopieur: ( 416)314-8452 
Telephone : (416) 314-5132 

Paul Cinanni, Manager, Health & Safety 
PSC Industrial Services Canada Inc. 
519 Parkdale A venue North 
Hamilton, Ontario 
L8H5Y6 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Notification of Change of Name 
MOE Reference Number 7221-5Y7MH\-V 

The Ministry of the Environment (the "Ministry") acknowledges receipt of your letter dated 
January 2, 2004 requesting a change in company name: 

FROlVI: 

TO: 

Philip Enterprises Inc. 
Philip Services Incorporated 
Philip Services foe. 
Republic Envir. Sys. (Brantford) Ltd. 
Philip Enterprises Inc. (Not. Feb.4, 92) 
Chem-King Inc. 
Lynx Environmental Services Ltd. 

PSC Industrial Services Canada Inc. 

By this letter, the Ministry advises you that your notification of change in company name has 
been registered in our records for the following Certificate(s) of Approval: 

Certificate(s) of Approval for Air, Section 9, EPA: 

7873-4STJXK,,,-
4338-4U5QL V " , 
3778-4Y6NTR ~/ 
883 l-4VWQEF 
9417-57STFX 
0608-5E3LFH / 
8-2083-93-948 / 
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8-3414-94-967 
8-2184-87-006 o 

8-2134-89-006 
8-2214-94-006 I 

8-2249-94-956 

-,., 
;-'. - . 

Certificate(s) of Approval for Municipal and Private Sewage Works, Section 53, OWRA: 

/ 
3-0119-96-006 1/ 

Certificate(s) of Approval for Waste Disposal Sites, Section 27, EPA: 

/ 
A253302 v 
Al81008 
A620075 / 

Certificate(s) of Approval for Waste Management Systems, Section 27, EPA: 

A8240 / 

The Ministry will not be providing you with an amended certificate(s) to reflect the change in 
company name. Therefore, this letter must be appended to its corresponding Certificate(s) of 
Approval. The name change will be included in any future amended Certificate(s) of Approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at the above phone number. 

GCJ5~ 
Wendy Layton 
Application Processor 

cc: MOE District Manager, Hamilton 
MOE District Manager, Guelph 
MOE District Manager, Toronto 
MOE, District Manager, Niagara 
MOE District Manager, Barrie 
MOE District Manager, Samia 
MOE Area Supervisor, Windsor 

File Storage Number: 0363 
2027 
0596 
0318 
0395 
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1861 
0820 
0449 
0454 
0450 
0451 
0452 
0453 
253302 
181008 
620075 
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